31 March 2009 US$100 million 3-month floating rate LIBOR swapped to fixed rates of
approximately 2.9% to 3.0% per annum

Contracts expire through March 2016

For 2012
30 June 2009 A$19 million 3-month floating rate BBSW swapped to a fixed rate of

approximately 5.2% per annum
Contract expired in June 2013

(ii) Interest rate swap contracts that do not qualify for hedge accounting

Effective from 2 January 2007, a notional amount of US$40 million with the 6-month floating rate LIBOR swapped to a fixed rate of
approximately 5.0% per annum so long as the 6-month floating rate LIBOR remains below the agreed cap strike level of 6.0%. This
fixed rate switches to a discounted floating rate (discount is approximately 1.0%) for the 6-month fixing period when the prevailing
6-month floating rate LIBOR is above 6.0% and reverts back to the fixed rate should the 6-month floating rate LIBOR subsequently
drop below 6.0%.

This contract expires in January 2017.

•	 Sensitivity	analysis:

With all other variables held constant, if the average interest rate on net cash balance subject to floating interest rates, which
includes cash and deposits net of unhedged bank loans, held by the Group at the balance sheet date had been 50 basis point
higher/lower, the Group’s profit after tax and equity would increase/decrease by approximately US$1.9 million (2012: US$3.4
million).

109

G
roup O

verview
Business Review

Financial Review
C

S
R Report

G
overnance

Financial S
tatem

ents

During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group recognised net derivative expense of US$4.8 million, as follows:

US$ Million Realised Unrealised 2013 2012

Income
 Forward freight agreements 1.1 1.4 2.5 2.5

 Bunker swap contracts 2.2 2.2 4.4 25.0

 Interest rate swap contracts – 2.0 2.0 0.4

 Forward foreign exchange
  contracts – 0.5 0.5 –

 3.3 6.1 9.4 27.9

Expenses
 Forward freight agreements (1.9) (1.8) (3.7) (2.6)

 Bunker swap contracts (2.7) (2.0) (4.7) (20.4)

 Interest rate swap contracts (5.8) – (5.8) (5.4)

 Forward foreign exchange
  contracts – – – (0.5)

 (10.4) (3.8) (14.2) (28.9)

Net
 Forward freight agreements (0.8) (0.4) (1.2) (0.1)

 Bunker swap contracts (0.5) 0.2 (0.3) 4.6

 Interest rate swap contracts (5.8) 2.0 (3.8) (5.0)

 Forward foreign exchange
  contracts – 0.5 0.5 (0.5)

 (7.1) 2.3 (4.8) (1.0)

•	Cash	settlement	of	contracts
completed in the year

•	Included	in	segment	results

•	Contracts	to	be	settled	in
future years

•	Accounting	reversal	of	earlier
year contracts now completed

•	Not	part	of	segment	results

Revenue

Bunkers & port disbursements

Direct costs
Other income/Other expenses

Finance costs

General and administration

Profit for the year

presentation in the
Segment Information:

Revenue
Bunkers & port disbursements

Direct costs

Other income/Other expenses

Finance costs

General and administration

Profit for the year

presentation in the
Financial Statements: